
Commissioners: 
JOKGARCIA, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. C L ~  
JULM L. JOHNSON 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
ORIGINAL 

TIMOTHY DEVLIN, DIRECTOR 
AU1)ITING & FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
(850) 4 13-6480 

August 25,1999 

a 

Re: Docket No. 990243-WU; Water Oak Utilities Co., Inc. 
Limited Proceeding - Potential Overearnings Audit Report 
Period Ended December 31,1998 - Audit Control No. 99-1 13-34 

Mr. Fannon: 

The enclosed audit report is forwarded for your review. If you desire to file a response to the 
audit, please file one with the Division of Records and Reporting so it may be forwarded for 
consideration by the staff analysts in their review of the audit. 

Sincerely, 

Denise N. Vandiver 
Bureau Chief - Auditing Services 

AFr\ "TUVVZSP 

"'" CPF *--I. \/S;;ision of Records and Reporting 
Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis (Devlin/Causseaux/Haey/File Folder) 
Division of Water and Wastewater (Galloway) 

CNIt1 -c- 
CTF -- 
V.C1 /--- 
L E ~  -..- Orlando District Office (Winston) 
NI.c'. ---- Division of Legal Services e; ' .  -.-4 

FP' 
SF ', I z d  
Lq \$b' ._*- 
CY -I ---.CX 

Office of Public Counsel 

37.p 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHI'WRD OAK BOI'LEV;\RD TALLA~USSEE, FL 32399-086s 
An Affirmative Action/Equsl Opportunity Employer 

PSC Wcbsitc: wwn.scri.oct!psc Internet E-mail: contact i3psc.statc.fl.u~ 



n 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
DIVISIONOFAUDIZINGAND FINANcuL ANALYSIS 

B m U  OFAUDIl7NG SERVICES 

WATER OAK UTILITIES, INCORPORATED 

LIMITED PROCEEDING - POTENTIAL OVEREARNINGS 

PERIOD ENDISD DECEMBER 31,1998 

DOCKET NO. 990243-WU 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 99-113-3-1 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

L AUDITOR’S REPORT PAGE 

PURPOSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
DISCLAIMPUBLICUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
OPINION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FIIWINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 
SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PR.OCEDURES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2 

IL EXCEPTIONS 

1 . 

2 . 

3 . 
4 . 
5 . 
6 . 
7 . 
8 . 
9 . 

10 . 

WATER UPIS AND ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION OF 
WATERUPIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4 
WASTEWATER UPIS ANI) ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION OF 
WASTEWATERUPIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7 
LANDANDLANDRIGHTS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  10 
UPIS ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  12 
RESIDENTIAL UNBILLEI) REVENUES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13 
GENERAT., SERVICE AND, MODEL UNBXLLED REVENUES . . . . . . . . .  14 
WASTEWATER BILLING REVENUES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18 
OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES - WATER . . . . . . . . . . . . .  19 
OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES . WASTEWATER . . . . . . .  21 
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  23 

IlL DISCLOSURES 

1 . PRO FORMA ADDITIONS TO WASTEWATER UPIS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  24 
2 . CONTRIBUTIONS-IN-A.U)-OF-CONTRlBUTIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  25 
3 PRO FORMA OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES . . . . . . . . .  28 
4 . RATE CASE EXPENSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  29 

IV . EXHIBITS 

1 . WATERRATEBASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30 

3 . WATER NET OPERATING INCOME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  32 
4 . WASTEWATER NET OPE4RATING INCOME . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  33 
5 . CAPITALSTRUCTURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  34 

2 . WASTEWATER RATE BASE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  31 



DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
AUDITOR’S REPORT 

AUGUST 18,1999 

To: F’LORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND OTHER INTERESTED PARTIES 

We have applied the procedures described later in this report to prepare schedules of Rate 
Base, Net Operating Income, and Capital Structure as of December 31, 1998, for Water Oak 
Utilities, Inc. These schedules were prepared by audit staff as part of the utility’s application for a 
Limited Proceeding in Docket No. 981 198-WS. There is confidential information associated with 
this audit. 

This is an internal accounting report prepared after performing a limited scope audit. 
Accordingly, this report should not be relied upon for any purpose except to assist the Commission 
staffin the performance of their duties. Substantial additional work would have to be performed to 
satis@ generally accepted auditing standards and produce audited financial statements for public 
U S .  

1 



n 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT FINDINGS 

Water utility-plant-in-service (UPIS) and wsater accumulated depreciation of UPIS are overstated 
by $86,530 and $22,735, respectively. 

Wastewater UPIS and wastewatec accumulated depreciation of UPIS are understated by $32,54 1 and 
$19,164, respectively. 

The utility recorded an unauthorized UPIS acquisition adjustment of $496,526 and has amortized 
it for $23,997. The utility’s Commission-ordered acquisition adjustments of ($282,678) and 
($305,692) for water and wastewater UPIS should be reversed and reexamined as required in prior 
Order No. 18255, issued on October 6, 1987. 

Wastewater land and land rights are understated by $89,920. 

Unbilled residential revenues of $30,785 for water and $46,923 for wastewater were not recorded 
by the utility. 

Unbilled general Service and model revenues of $24,698 for water and $36,165 for wastewater were 
not recorded by the utility. 

Revenues recorded in the utility’s billing registers were $4,297 more than the amount recorded in 
its general ledger. 

Taxes other than income were understated S7,464 for water and $5,227 for wastewater. 

Water operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses are understated by $1 7,8 19. Working capital 
calculated on water O&M expenses is $6,542. 

Wastmata O&M ~cpenses are understated by $2 1,945. Working capital calculated on water O&M 
expenses is $9,058. 

2 



SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURES 

Our audit was performed by mnining the utility’s books and recurds since its last 
proceeding before the Commission, Docket No. PSC-97-0034-FOF-WS, which we believe are 
d c i e n t  to base our opinion. Our more inrportant audit procedures are sumnaarized below. The 
following definitions apply when used in this report. 

Scanned - The documents or accounts were read quickly looking for obvious errors. 

Verified - The items were tested for accuraq, and substantiating documentation was examined. 

Compiled - The exhibit amounts were remnciled with the general ledger, and accounts were 
scanned for error or inconsistency. 

Assembled - Presented in Commission-required format financial information t h  was provided to 
audit staff and is the representation of utility management. 

RATE BASE: Scanned and reconciled 1001 percent of utility-provided documents used to compile 
water and wastewater account balances for utility-plant-in-service (UPIS), land and land rights, 
accumulated depreciation, and working capital for the period ended December 3 1, 1998. 

NET OPERATING INCOME: Scanned and reconciled 100 percent of utility-provided 
documents used to compile water and wastewater account balances for utility revenues, operations 
and maintenance expenses, depreciation expenses, amortization expenses, and taxes other than 
income for the test period ended December 3 1,  1998. Recomputed an audit-determined sample of 
utility billing records to veri@ the eXiding rates, miscellaneous service charges, and service 
availability charges charged by the utility. Chose a judgmental sample of customer bills and 
recalculated using FPSC-approved rates. Verified support for taxes other than income. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE: Compiled the capital structure for the period ended December 31, 
1998. 

OTHER Audited the utility’s 1998 Regulatory Assessment Fee return filed with the Commission. 

3 



Audit Exception No. 1 

Subject: Water Utility-Plant-In-Service (UPIS) and Accumulated Depreciation of UPIS 

Statement of Facts: Utiiityrecords indicate balances of $367,846 and ($142,320) for water UPIS 
and accumulated depreciation of UPIS at period ended December 31,1998. 

Prior Order PSC-97-0034-FOF-WS issued J a n u q  7, 1997, reduced the utility’s UPIS and 
accumulated depreciation of UPIS by $13,189 and $3,369 at period ended November 30, 1993. 

Rule 25-30.1 15, F.A.C, requbes utilities to rnaintain their accounts and records in conformity with 
the 1996 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts. 

Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., requires non-recurring expenses to be amortized over a five-year period 
unless a shorter or longer period of time can be justified. 

NARUC, Class C, Accounting Instruction 2., General - Records B., requires that all books of 
accounts, together with records and memoranda supporting the entries therein, shall be kept in such 
a manner as to support hlly the facts pertairling to such entries. 

Opinion/Recommendation: The utility’s water UPIS is overstated by $86,530 because of the 
following auditor-determined errors and Coimmission Rule violations. 

1) The utility did not record the prior Order adjustments of (S 13,189) and S3,369 discussed above. 

2) The utility misclass&ed $44,100 of capital additions within its water UPIS accollllts. 

3) The utility misclassfied $58,489 of capital aat ions to water UPIS accounts that should have been recorded 
in wastewater UPIS accounts. 

4) The utdity misclassfied S1,275 of capital a&tions to wastewater UPIS accounts that should have been 
mrded in water UPIS accounts. 

5 )  The utility misclassified S33,03 1 of non-reewring expenses as capital additions to water UPIS. 

6) The utility could not provide adequate support for $13,265 of capital additions to water UPIS. Additionally, 
the utility did not record a retirement amcunt for two hydrophenumatic tanks that were replaced in 1998. 
Commission engineer’s estimate of original cost is S10,OOO. ($13,265 + Sl0,OOO = S23,265) 

7) The utility provided adequate support for S40,169 of capital additions that are not included in water UPIS. 

Acmrdhgly, the utility’s water accumulated depreciation of UPlS is overstated by $22,735 because 
of the effects of the auditor-determined errcm and Commission Rule violations listed above. 

See Schedules A and B on the following pages for details and sub-account balances. 

4 



301 

304 

307 

309 

3 10 

311 

320 

330 

331 

333 

334 

335 

339 

340 

341 

343 

347 

347 

910,092 

4,457 

41,407 

5 P  

16,NX.l 

38,560 

57,061 

0 

76,649 

0 

n.499 

0 

40.705 

684 

800 

1,745 

155 

0 

$367.846 

(1,152) 

1,152 

0,475) 

$1 9 50 

3,830 

25,081 

2.947 

16,803 

11,580 

17,488 

38,430 iii,i53 

66,131 

0 

1,739 34,538 

0 

17,587 

684 

400 

1,744 

0 

0 - -  - -  
40,169 

$281,316 

5 



6 



Audit Exception No. 2 

Subject: Wastewater Utility-Plant-bScrvice (UPIS) and Accumulated Depreciation of 
UPIS 

Statement of Facts: utility records indicate balances of $352,266 and ($256,165) for wastewater 
UPIS and accumulated depreciation of UPIS at period ended December 3 1, 1998. 

Prior Order PSC-97-0034-FOF-WS reduced the utility’s UPIS and accumulated depreciation of 
UPIS by $21,748 and $2,988 at period ended November 30, 1993. 

Rule 25-30.115, F.A.C., requires utilities to rnaintain their accounts and records in conformity with 
the 1996 NARUC Uniform System of Accolmts. 

Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., requires non-recurring expenses to be amortized over a five-year period 
unless a shorter or longer period of time can be justified. 

NARUC, Class C, Accounting Instruction Z., General - Records, B., requires that all books of 
accourrts, together with records and memomida supporting the entries therein, shall be kept in such 
a manner as to support hlly the facts pertairing to such entries. 

OpinionLRecommendation: The utility’s wastewater UPIS is understated by $2034 1 because of 
the following auditor-determined errors and Commission Rule violations. 

5 )  

The utility did not record the prior Order aci~u~tments of ($2 1,748) and $2,988 discussed above. 
The utility misclassfied $24,487 of capital mdditian~ w i t h  wastewater UPIS acco1IIlts. 
The utility misclassified $1,275 of capital additions to wastewater UPIS accounts that should have been 
recorded in water UPIS accouIlts. 
The utiqty misclassified $58,489 of capital additions to water UPIS accounts that should have been recorded 
in wastewater UPIS accounts. 
The utility could not provide adequate support for $2,925 of capital additions to wastewater UPIS. 
Additionally, the utdity did not record a retirement amount for the -pent  in Lift Statim No. 1 that was 
replaced in 1995. Commission enpeer’s cstimate of original cost is $12,000. ($2,925 + $12,000 = $14,925) 

h r d m g l y ,  the utility’s wastewater accumulated depreciation of UPIS is understated by ($19,164) 
because ofthe effeds of the auditor-determined errors and Commission Rule violations listed above. 

See Schedules C and D on the follovhg pages for details and subaccount balances. 

7 



chedule C for Audit Exception No. 2 

hCC. 

Pa 
Comprmy Priororder 
@213lt98 Ad-& 

351 

354 

360 

361 

362 

363 

364 

365 

370 

371 

380 

381 

382 

389 

390 

391 

393 

394 

397 

s9942 

15,122 

lOlJ02 

61 

3,578 

844 

65 

3975 

0 

126,?35 

0 

451 

70,656 

684 

1,134 

1,745 

274 

0 

(3975) 

20.061 

3975 

1,051 

5 1,424 

7,065 

0 -- 
(21.748) 0 (1,275) 58,489 0 

as236 S20,541 

UPIS @2I31rn 

SlJN 

11,151 

87,583 

0 

3,578 

844 

65 

0 

n.485 

9908 

136,XU 

1,05 1 

0 

45,653 

684 

734 

1,745 

274 

8 



Pa 
CompPY 
@2/31lps 

362 SpccklCoOcCiiqStructurr 

363 SaviccrtoCurtomar 

364 PkwMcwrkyDcviccr 

365 P l o w M e U u i r y ~  

330 Rcc+ivin(lW& 

Pa 
Audit Audit 

Ad- @l2nllps 

397 MiscclLncowEquipmcnt 

Composite b h c c  @ 12/31/87 

4254 

27,103 

16 

34 

8 

0 

337 

(5952) 

4.158 

3 1,475 

(82) 

131 

11,432 

(1) 

400 

428 

(4) (176) 

0 0 0 

0 mas (92332_1 

($256,165) ($19.164) 

9 



Audit Exception No. 3 

Subject: UPIS Acquisition Adjustmlents 

Statement of Facts: UtByrecOrds indicate balances of S496,755 and ($120,526) for utility plant 
acquisition adjustments and accumulated amortization of plant adjustments, respectively, at period 
ended December 3 1, 1998. 

Orda No. PSC-974034-FOF-WS recognized corrected acquisition adjustments of ($282,678) and 
($305,692) for water and wastewater UPIS along with equal amounts of projected UPIS. These 
acquisition adjustments and projected UPIS amounts were previously determined in Order No. 
18255. 

Order No. 18255 states the following: 

We theyem accept and apDprove the proposed settlement oflered by Water Oak By 
approving this settlement we do trot change our policy regarding acquisition 
a+smmts. It is only due to the extraordinary circumstances of this case that we 
qvpmw this v i s i t i o n  a&sment. lhvever,  any change in the circumstances, as 
set forth herein, could have a drartk impact on this utility's rate base and rates. 
Therefope we hereby caution Water Oak that any change in circumstances will result 
in afirll investigation into its rate /base and CIACpolicy. 

Opinioflecommendation: The utility did not record the acquisition adjustments and projected 
UPIS as required in Order No. PSC-97-0034-FOF-WS cited above. 

The acquisition adjustment that the utility dlid record as cited above was determined as follows: 

Purchase price in 1993 
Plus FPSC transfer filing fee 
Less Doc Stamps on transaction 
Less net book value of water assets purchased 
as recorded in 1993 FPSC Annual Report 
Less net book value of w/water assets purchased 
as recorded in 1993 FPSC Annual Report 
Equals utility acquisition adjustment 

$ 750,000 
3,000 

(5 ,  1 10) 

(99,5 73) 

(151.562) 
$496,755 

The utility amortized its recorded acquisitioii adjustment at an average rate of 4.8 percent for years 
1994- 1998 totaling ($120,526). 

The Commission should require the utility to remove the acquisition adjustment of $496,755 and 
associated amortization balance of ($120,755) fiom its books and records because it was not 
approved by any proceeding before the Cornmission. 

10 



Audit Exception No. 3 continued, 

The Commission should determine that the circumstances as set forth in Order No. 18255 cited 
above have significantly changed as described below and that the utility’s rate base should be 
determined without the effect of an acquisitiion adjustment or projected UPIS. 

Circumstantial Changes: 

I )  The utility’s former owners and the original developer who were parties to the stipulated 
agreement are no longer involved in the operations of the utility or mobile home community. 

2) The stipulated agreement as approved was based on a projected construction cost of $1,075,565 
fbr 2000 Equivalent Residential Connections (ERCs) at completion with $345,592 of that cost 
allocated as gross utility investment. Audit staff has calculated a $687,674 gross utility 
invemmt as of period ended December 3 1, 1998, for approximately 760 ERCs per the utility’s 
1998 FPSC Annual Report. 

3) The stipulated agreement as approved was designed to protect the interest of Water Oaks 
customers in absence of the protection afforded by Rule 25-30.580, Guidelines for Designing 
Service Availability Policy, F.A.C. Audit staff feels that this situation no longer exists. 

Because of the change in circumstances LS presented above, the Commission should reverse its 
former decisions in Orders Nos. 18255 and PSC-97-0034-FOF-WS and eliminate the projected 
plant additions and acquisition adjustments established in Order No. PSC-97-0034-FOF-WS. 

11 



Audit Exception No. 4 

Subject: Land and Land Rights 

Statement of Facts: Exception No. 1 of audit staf€‘s report for Docket No. 960040-WS included 
an adjusbnent that reduced the utility’s balance for wastewater land by $80 to the amount established 
by Order No. 18255. 

Disclosure No. 1 of audit statrs report for Docket No. 96OO4O-WS identified a 30-acre parcel of 
land that the utility uses as an effluent sprayfield in the wastewater treatment system. 

order No. PSC-97-0034-FOF-WS issued for the above-docketed proceeding inadvertently did not 
address the two issues stated above. 

OpiniodRecommendrtion: Audit staf€’s adjustment in Exception No. 1 above removed an $80 
addition that was recorded on the former utility owner’s books in 1988. The utility could not 
provide adequate documentation to suppont the addition. 

Audit staff determined in Audit Disclosure No. 1 that the former developer purchased the land for 
$90,000 and donated it to the utility by means of a Wmanty Deed dated July 8, 1987, for use as a 
wastewater sprayfield. 

The C o d o n  should reexamine the two issues discussed above and require the utility to increase 
wastewater Account 303, Land by $89,920 which is the net amount of removing $80 of unsupported 
additions and adding $90,000 for the 30-acre sprayfield. 

Additionally, the Commission should require the utility to record $90,000 in Account 271, 
Contributions-In-Aid-of-Construction - Donated Land to properly reflect that the land for the 30- 
acre sprayfield was donated to the utility. 

12 



Audit Exception No. 5 

Subject: Residential Unbilled Revenues 

Statement of Fact: 
wastewater usage as stated in its prospectus. A portion of its prospectus is quoted below: 

The utility has two Iiundred customers that are not billed for water and 

Waer ispmidedby Water OaR Estate 'sprivate weU, and is included with the rental fee at 
this time. 

Sewage dqwmlisprovided by Water Oak Estate 'sprivate sewage treatment plant, and is 
included with the rental fee at this time. 

In prior OrderNo. 16528 (page l), issued August 27, 1986, the Commission addressed the charges 
for the above customers as stated below: 

I t  should be noted that onlyfirture customers will be subject to the rates and charges 
determined herein; present customers are under long-term leases which inchde the 
provision of water and sewer service without compensation. 

In prior Order No. PSC-944569-FOF-SU (page l), issued May 13, 1994, the Commission addressed 
the issue of preexisting contracts as quoted 'below: 

The Ccvnmiwim has been presented with this issue in the past and has tcken the position 
that it does have the statutov authority to alter the provisions ofpreexisting contracts 
estabhhing rates andchrges. Ftmwant to Chapter 367, Florida Statutes, the Commission 
has exchsivejurisdiction to regulate the provision of water and wastewater service by 
utilities, which of course, includes the establishment of rates and charges. 

OpiniodRecommendation: The above two hundred customers should be billed for their water 
and wastewater usage. The audit staff has calculated the amount of residential unbilled revenues 
based on their average monthly consumplion to be $30,785.29 for water and $46,923.20 for 
wastewater. 

The associated RAFs (regulatory assessment fees) for water are $1,385.34 (30,785.29 x 4.5%). 
The associated R A F s  for wastewater are $2,111.54 (46,923.20 x 4.5%). 

Thecomrmss 'on should require the utility to increase its revenues and RAFs by the above amounts. 

Due to time constraint, the audit staff could inot determine prior years' residential unbilled revenues 
and the associated RAFs. The Commission should open a separate docket to determine the 
additional amounts. 

13 



n 

Audit Exception No. 6 

n 

Subject: General Service and Model Unbilled Revenues 

Statement of Fact: 
general service customers inside the development that are not billed. 

The companrythat owns the utility also owns the development. There are 14 

Whenever the development connects a model to the utility system for advertisement, it is not billed 
for utility services. 

OpiniodRecommendation: The general service customers and the models should be billed for 
the usage of utility services. Their revenues should be included for rate making purposes. Based 
on the average gallons used reported in the utility's bilhg registers, the audit staff has determined 
a reasonable estimate of the increase in reveinues below: 

Item 

General Services 

Models 

Total 

Water 

$23,930.60 

767.13 

$24.697.73 

Wastewater 
$35,651.37 SccScbchacrEmdPonp. 15. 

513.54 See scbcdules 0 mod H on pp. 16 and 17. 

$36.164.9 1 

TheassociatedRAF%(regulatory assessment Bees) for water are $1,111.40 (24,697.73 x 4.5%). The 
associated RAFs for wastewater are $1,627 42 (36,164.91 x 4.5%). 

The Commission should require the utility to increase revenues and R A F s  by the above amounts. 

14 



Int# 

2PmdEatrmcs 
3 Pro s o p  
4socirlclub 
S M i n C l I b H O U =  
5 M. C. House Pod 
7 w. 0. Blvd Irr. 

9 B.u m d  Irr. 
10 Raid3 
11 ocfic4 
12 Pmd htmm kr. 
11 IhCkgdm Eut kr. 
14 Weat h. 

7 w. 0. mvd ~rr. 

Avg Ur 
chuoIla 
Modbly 

154,173 

58,807 
827,033 
159267 
45,373 
21,081 
97,560 
44,080 
7,243 
7,271 

62,600 
12,881 
21,295 

Wastewater 
T M  Total 

uirbillsd Y d y  UdAIed 
- h u n t  Montht Aumunt RFC Modhs Arnotmt Rbvclma3, 
=.so $147.0~ 12 $1,764.21 $122.40 12 $1,468.80 $3,233.01 
2.50 2,061.53 12 24,810.99 61.21 12 734.52 25.545.51 
2.50 398.92 12 4,787.01 122.40 12 1,468.80 6,255.81 
2.50 18.11 12 217.29 756  12 90.72 308.01 

0.51 79.65 
0.51 29.S) 

0.51 421.79 
0.51 81.31 
0.51 23.14 
0.51 10.7!i 
0.51 49.76 
0.51 22.48 
0.51 3.63 
0.51 3.7l 
0.51 31.93 
0.51 6 3 7  
0.51 10.815 

Total: 

Lot # 

12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
l.2 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 

Avg Ur 
MOllthIY 

955.78 
359.90 

5,061.44 
976.55 
277.63 
139.05 
597.M 
269.77 
44.33 
44.54 

383.11 
78.83 

31.89 
102.08 
51 .os 

102.m 
102.08 
51.05 
51 .os 
51.05 
6.37 
6.37 

91.05 
6.37 

12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 

382.68 
1.224.96 

612.60 
1.224.% 
1.224.% 

612.60 
612.60 
612.60 

76.44 
76.44 

612.60 
76.44 

1,338.46 
1,584.86 
5,674.04 
2,201.51 
1,502.64 

741.65 
1.209.67 

m . 3 7  
120.77 
120.98 
995.71 
155.27 

12 130.33 6.37 12 76.44 m.n 
$16,121.60 $7,809.00 $23.930.60 

Schedule 
7 

2.50 18.19 12 218.31 7.56 12 90.72 m . 0 3  
Total: $31.797.81 $3,853.56 $35.651.37 

I 

15 



n 

0.llOpr Amoud Tobl 

2569 
2569 
261 1 
2611 
2716 
2733 
2742 
2 m  
2710 
2711 
2771 
2788 
278% 
2 m  
2 m  
2#1 
2801 
2824 
2824 
2824 
2825 
2825 
2826 
2826 
2888 
2888 
2889 

2889 
2889 
2889 
2894 
2896 

Lot # Ddr Uscd RJC Per lo00 
Nov 98 
D C C  98 
Nov 98 
D C C  98 
w98 
-98 

-98 
Nov 98 
DeC PB 
Nov 98 
D C C  98 

ScPm 
w98 

Nov 98 
D C C  98 
Nov 98 
Dee 98 
Oct 98 

Nov 98 
DCC 98 
scp 98 

-98 

scp 98 

scp 98 

Oct 98 

Oct 98 

Oct 98 

oct98 
Nov 98 
D C C  98 

scp 98 
Dcc 98 

BFC Amormt 
684 

1310 
0 

1,330 
12910 
6987 

130,410 
10 
740 
60 
100 

rtJS0 
0 

13,030 
12,620 

0 
17,600 
@;no 
16,670 
17,880 
131,Mo 
199ao 
8o.m 
10,680 
183220 
29.570 
120,320 
3 ,m 
16,230 
16910 
115,820 

m.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 
0.51 

m35 
0.62 
0.00 
0.68 
6.58 
3.56 
66.51 
0.01 
038 
0.00 
0.05 
36.92 
0.00 
6.65 
6.44 
0.00 
8.98 
35.56 
8.50 
9.12 
66.82 
10.18 
41.17 
5.45 
93.44 
15.08 
6136 
1 9 8  
838 
8.62 
59.07 

$6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 
6.37 

56.72 
6.99 
6.37 
7.05 
12.95 
9.93 

72.88 
6.38 
6.75 
6.40 
6.42 
43.29 
6.37 
13.02 
12.81 
6.37 
15.35 
41.93 
14.87 
15.49 
73.19 
16.55 
47.54 
11.82 
99.81 
21.45 
67.73 
8.35 
14.65 
14.99 
65.44 

1,800 0.51 0.92 6.37 7.29 
Tobi: $56329 $767.13 

16 



n 

G.uonr 
D* U8d B.b M f  

Aamd T d  
P6r loo0 BPC Amwat 

2569 
2569 
261 1 
2611 
2716 
2733 
2742 
2770 
2770 
2771 
2771 
2 m  
2788 
2790 
2790 
2801 
2801 
2834 
2834 
2824 
2825 
2825 
2826 
2826 
2888 
2888 
2889 
2889 
2889 
2889 
2894 
2896 

$2.07 
2 .07 
2.07 
2 .07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2 .07 
2 .07 
2 .M 
2 .07 
2 .07 
2 .07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2.07 
2 .07 
2.07 

$1.42 
2.50 
0.00 
2.75 

12.42 
12.42 
12.42 
0.02 
1.53 
0.12 
0.21 

12.42 
0.00 

12.42 
12.42 
0.00 

12.42 
12.42 
12.42 
12.42 
12.42 
12.42 
12.42 
12.42 
12.42 
12.42 
12.42 
8.05 

12.42 
12.42 
12.42 
3.73 

$7.65 
7 .65 
7.65 
7 -65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7 . a  
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 
7.65 

$9.07 
10.15 
7.65 

10.40 
20.07 
20.07 
20.07 
7.67 
9.18 
7.77 

20.07 
7.86 

7.65 
20.07 
20.07 
7.65 

20.07 
20.07 
20 .07 
20.07 
20.07 
20.07 
20.07 
20.07 
20.07 
20.07 
20.07 
15.70 
20.07 
20.07 
20.07 
11.38 

Total: $268.74 $5 13.541 

17 



n 

Rcvmuer p a  
Moath Re+ befm Adj. 

,- 

Rcconnnendcd 
Rcvau~cr pa ah Ad- 

Audit Exception No. 7 

Subject: Wastewater Billing Register Revenues 

Statement of Fact: The utility’s general ledger and wastewater billing registers were not in 
agreement before adjustments. The amount of wastewater revenues recorded in the general ledger 
fix 1998 was $109,704.48. The amount of wiutewater revenues recorded in the billing registers for 
1998 was $1 14,001.33 before adjustments. Mer adjustments were made to the billing registers, 
they were in agreement with the general ledger. 

Opinionhtecommendation: Wastewater revenues recorded in the general ledger should be 
itlgeased by $4,296.85 to agree with the bfing registers before adjustments. The utility personnel 
could not provide documentation for the adiustments that were made to the billing registers. See 
s t e s  calculated adjustments below. 

SJ27.08 S.160.66 

7,089.31 

7 m . 2 5  

8,422.75 

$166.42 

1,850.83 

(375.96) 

1,188.42 

8,940.14 

7,597.29 

9.61 1.17 

9m5.44 9,44231 363.13 

9,824.74 9916.39 (91.65) 

m 3 a )  

694.09 

9,936.12 10,009.48 

9,258.84 9952.93 

9.727.n 9.828.83 (101.06) 

607.58 9.453.39 8,845.81 

Novcmba 1 o m . 9 0  lOJS6.30 

December 

Tot& 

10.542.36 10.400.55 - 141.81 

$114,001.33 $109,704.48 tS36.05 

- -- 

The associated RAFs (regulatory assessment fees) should be increased by $193.36 (4,296.85 x 
4.5%). 

18 



n 

Audit Exception No. 8 

Subject: Operations and Maintenance Expenses - Water 

Statement ofFacts: Utility records indicate balances of $34,515 for water operations and 
maintenance (O&M) expenses at test period ended December 31,1998. 

Rule 25-30.1 15, F.A.C., requires utilities to inaintain their accounts and records in confonnity with 
the 1996 NARUC Uniform System of Accoimts. 

Rule 25-30.433(8), F.AC., requires non-recurring expenses to be amortized over a five-year period 
unless a shorter or longer period of time can be justified. 

NARUC, Class C, Accounting Instruction 2. General - Records, B., requires that all books of 
acunmtq together with records and memoranda supporting the entries therein, shall be kept in such 
a manner as to support fully the facts pertairling to such entries. 

Opinion/Re!commendation: The utility’s water O&M expenses are understated by $1731 8 
because of the following auditor-determined errors and Commission Rule violations. 

1) The utility misclassified $4,%1 of expenses with in  its water W M  accounts. 

2) The utility misclassified $10,658 of expercres to water W M  accounts that should have been recorded in 
wastewater W M  accounts. 

3) The utility misclassified $1,037 of expenses lo water W M  accounts that should have been recorded in Account 
No. 408, Taxes other Than Incane. 

4) The utility misclasslfied $1,739 of expenses to water W M  accounts that should have been capitalized to 
Account No. 334, Meters & Meter Installatials. 

5 )  The utility classified $5,4 15 of non-recurring mpenses as W M  expenses inappropriately. 

6) The utility provided adequate support for $3 1.338 of expenses that are not included in water W M .  

7) The utility included $6,001 of expemes h water W M  that were not adequately supported by company- 
provided documentation. 

See Schedule I on the followiqg page for details and sub-account balances. 

Additionally, per Rule 25-30.433 (4), F.A.C., the utility’s working capital balance for rate base 
purposes was calculated as one-eighth of the audit-determined O&M expenses which amounts to 
$6,542 for water operations. 

19 



Reekrrify Re&r;fy 
Pa within (t0)from 

canprmy w8ta wutcw8tcl 
Ace. Description @znl/98 om4 O&M 

601 

603 

604 

610 

61 5 

616 

618 

620 

656 

631 

635 

636 

640 

650 

665 

655 

670 

675 

Reelurify 

Acc.No408 
(t0)fiom 

56,151 

0 

0 

0 

1 2 3 2  

0 

2 , a  

2291 

ii,iii 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

61 - - 

534.514 

432 

Sl2,oal Sl6,823 

0 

0 

0 

17,384 

0 

1,605 

1 ,823 

Z,Wl 

75 

960 

10,388 

0 

0 

0 

432 

0 

a 
(1 .w 5,415 31,838 (6,000 

$17,818 552,333 

20 



Audit Exception No. 9 

Subject: Operations and Maintenance Expenses - Wastewater 

Statement of Facts: Utility records indicate balances of $50,971 for wastewater operations and 
maintenance (WM) expenses at test period ended December 3 1, 1998. 

Rule 25-30.115, F.A.C., requires utilities to inaintain their accounts and records in conformity with 
the 1996 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts. 

Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., requires non-recurring expenses to be amortized over a fiveyear period 
unless a shorter or longer period of time can be justified. 

NARUC, Class C, Accounting Instruction 2. General - Records, B., requires that all books of 
a ~ ~ ~ l l f l i t ~  together with records and memoranda supporting the entries therein, shall be kept in such 
a manner as to support hlly the facts pertairling to such entries. 

Opinioflecommendation: The utility’s wastewater O&M expenses are understated by $2 1,945 
because of the following auditor-determined errors and Commission Rule violations. 

1) ?he utility misclasslfied $15,787 of expenses within its wastewater O&M accounts. 

2) The utility misclassified $10,658 of ex-pemes to wastewater M M  accounts that should have been recorded in 
water O&M accounts. 

3) The utility misclassified $908 of expenses to wastewater OBtM accounts that should have been recorded in 
Account No. 408, Taxes Other Than Income. 

4) The utility classified $970 of non-murring expenses as wastewater O&M expenses inappropriately. 

6) The u u t y  provided adequate support for $16 223 of expenses that are not included in wastewater O&M. 

7) The utility included $3,510 of expenses in wastewater OBtM that were not adequately supported by company- 
provided documentation. 

See Schedule J on the following page for details and sub-account balances. 

Additionally, per Rule 25-30.433 (4), F.A.C., the utility’s working capital balance for rate base 
purposes was calculated as one-eighth of the auditdetermined O&M expenses which amounts to 
$9,058 for wastewater operations. 

21 



Reckrrify Re&r;rY 
Pa within ( t o ) h  Re&rify Reckrrify Rcckrrifyu Umcconkd 

compmy water wastcwata (t0)fnrm ( t 0 ) h  non-rc+ rdditioarto 
4cc. Deraiption @2/31/98 o&M O&M Acc.No408 uPIS W a c  O&M 

mi 
703 

704 

71 1 

715 

716 

7l8 

-rm __ - 

no 
ni 
735 

736 

740 

750 

75 5 

765 

770 

7 7 5  

P a  
Unsupported Audit 

t0uPIs @U31E98 

S h i e s  &Wager - Employees 

Sl l r ics  & W*s - offiecrr 

Employee Pension & B e n e b  

Puchucd Wutcwda Trcrtmcat 

SbrQe HurlLy 

pvthucd Powa 

h l  for Power Produdion 

C h c m i C d S  

&tabis k suppier 

C0ob.chd S ~ V ~ C C S  - Biliby 

coobrctwa SaviCCl - h f C 8 d d  

C 0 o b . d  S&CM - Tc- 

C d  Saviccr - Wer 

Rcntr 

Trmrport.(isn Exponaaa 

Luvrncc E a p a c  

Reguhto~y Commission Expense 

Bad Debt Expense 

Mtccllmreour Expauc 

Adjustments 

T o W o t d  Adjusimcnt 

o 5 . m  

0 

0 

0 

12906 

13,016 

0 

613 

W j  

17,498 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

193 - - 

$50971 

178 

-NL 

(14,854) 

1,057 

6,404 

7,447 

-- - 

$1,389 

6,362 

965 

34 

942 

923 

(1,556) 

946 

$12.061 

2,Bl  

648 

s19p1  

0 

0 

0 

12,066 

17,488 

0 

1,755 

1.5-t 

2 3 1  

1980 

6 . M  

8,393 

0 

0 

648 

0 

0 

143 

$21,495 

22 



Audit Exception No. 10 

Subject: Taxes Other Than Income 

Statement of Fact: 
other than income 1998. 

OpiniodRecommendation: The audit st&F has determined that the following adjustments should 
be made to the utility’s taxes other than income for 1998: 

Theutility recorded $10,560 for water and $12,759 for wastewater in taxes 

Tmgiblc Tncr 

WE Tncs 

R A F S  

Payroll Tncs 

Wrta Use T u  

F L h a g T . .  

Occ. Liecnsc 

DE€’ P a d  

workcomp. 

Totd 

%,411 .00 

0.00 

3,211.91 

412.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

525.00 

S 10,559.91 

- 

%,7!98.42 

299.22 

3,405.20 

1,533.00 

5,863.33 

12.50 

112.50 

0.00 

o.00 - 
S 18,024.17 

fun.42 

299.22 

193.29 

1,121.00 

5,863.33 

12.50 

112.50 

0.00 

1525.00) 

n.4a4.26 

%,789.00 

0.00 

4,817.99 

597.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

555.00 

$12.758.99 

- 

S7W.31 

540.77 

4.936.70 

1,717.00 

0.00 

12.50 

112.50 

3,000.00 

0.00 
S17.985.78 

S8T7-31 

540.77 

118.71 

1,120.00 

0.00 

12.50 

112.50 

3,000.00 

1555.001 

9536 .79  

5) 
6) 

9) 

The u&ty recorded ib -le p c n d  propaty WI m r c d  buis but ncva recorded thc r d  amount of S14,464.73. 
Based on Lake County Property Office’s assessed &, t i i s  mount should be Jlocded 47 pacent to water n d  

Tbc udity did not record my red estate bxcr on its books. 

The pa d l i i y  
Some of the rrtiiay‘s crnployees payroll taxes, S2J.41, were not recorded The amouot wu divided wcnly between water and 
WutCwJa 8s shown 8bovc. 
W d a  use taxer p d  to the Town of Ldy I d e  were not recorded 
The Florida Strtc Ewrfcncy Rcrponrc Commbsk~ t.x of $25.00 opu misckrtificd to 0 & M See Audit Erecphs Nos. 8 
d 9. 

The Dcpptmad of ErnriroomcotJ. Protection p d  fee for wu misckrrificd to OiLM See Auda P;rcept;Onr Nos. 
8 md9. 
Workers’ Cornpendm u p a u c s  of S1.080 wax nlirduriad to t n c s  otha b income. See Audit ficcptions Nos. 8 md 
9. 

53 perccnt to wrrtewda as shown lbovc. 

shown above m for 1997 b were recorded in 1998. 

m e  cornty 0Ceup.tiorul Iicauc tax of $225.00 wal not recorded. 

23 



Audit Disclosure No. 1 

Subject: Pro Forma Additions to Wastewater UPB 

Statement of Facts: OnJuly 7,1999, the utility received a Limited Wwtewater Reuse Feusibilitv 
Study report from the engineering firm of Excel Engineering Consultants, Inc. 

Opinioflecommendation: The report was prepared as part of the utility’s ongoing efforts to 
satis@ the requirements for its recently issued consumptive use permit. 

The report identifies wastewater treatment plant modifications needed to bring the utility’s treated 
effluent to a level that can be used to irrigate the adjoining golf course. 

The golfcourse is owned and managed by the same parent group that owns and manages the utility 
and mobile home community. 

Excel Ensineering Consultants, Inc. estimates that the wastewater treatment plant modifications will 
cost approximately $350,000 and be compb:ted in three phases by March 2002. 

Audit staff forwards this information to the analysts and engineers in Tallahassee for their 
consideration in this proceeding. 

24 



n 

Audit Disclosure No. 2 

Subjeet: Contributions-In-Aid-of-Construction 

Statement of Facts: Prior Order No. 16528 issued August 27, 1986, established the following 
service availability charges for the utility to bring it into compliance with the minimum levels of 
CIAC required pursuant to the guidelines set forth in Rule 25-30.570 (l), F.A.C. 

Meter Installation Fee 
System Capacity Charge - Water 
System Capacity Charge - Wastewater 
Total charge per ERC 

$100 
200 
200 
$500 

Prior Order No. 18255 waived the above charges and CIAC requirements as part of a stipulated 
agreement between the utility's former owners and original developer. 

The utility was serving 245 Equivalent Residential Connections at the time Order No, 16528 was 
issued on August 27, 1986. 

The utility's Annual Reports filed with the Commission indicate an addition of 515 water and 
wastewater customers from the time Order No. 16528 was issued until period ended December 3 1, 
1998. 

OpiniodRecomrnendation: Audit Exception No. 3 of this report requests the Commission to 
reverse its ruling in prior Order No. 18255 'because of the change in circumstances that effectively 
negate the intent of the settlement order. Should the Commission accept audit sta f fs  
recommendation, the precepts of prior &der No. 16528 concerning CIAC, had they been 
@l& would require the utility to book the following auditor-imputed amounts of CIAC and 
amorti2aton ofCIAC based on the service aviiilability charges established in prior Order No. 16528. 

CIAC - Water UPIS 
Amortization of CLAC - Water UPIS 
CIAC - Wastewater UPIS 
Amortization of CIAC - Wastewater W I S  

See Schedules K and L on the following pages for details. 

($154,500) 
$36,627 

($103,000) 
$3 1,25 1 

25 



khedule K for Audit Disclosure No. 2 

Paiod 

W31185 

1 m 1 m  

12/31m 

12/31m 

12/31/89 

12/31/90 

12/311pl 

12/31/92 

12/31/93 

12/31/94 

12/31/95 

12/31/96 

1 m 1 m  

12/31/98 

0 

186 

1,018 

sa69 

4- 

7,426 

1 0 3 9  

u w  
16,424 

19.865 

23,617 

27440 

$31.899 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.10% 

3.20% 

m 
186 

832 

1,65 1 

2,199 

2,558 

2.823 

2999 

3,176 

3.441 

3,753 

4.022 

4259 

S4.m 

m 
186 

1,018 

2.669 

4,849 

7,426 

1 0 3 9  

13 7248 

16,424 

19,865 

23,617 

27,640 

31,899 

$36,627 

Audaor Notes to Schedules: 

1) 

2) 

3) 

The above a d d i h  to CIAC '(IIQC c.kuttcd eurtoma .dditionr repotted m b d i t y ' s  fled FPSC Amnul Report for 
the ycm 1986-98 md the ravicc adab%ly chpner lpprovcd in P;m OrQCr No. 16528. 
The CMC uuortisrtioa rrk of 3.10 p a c a t  wsi the composite dcpndrtion rrtc f a  UPIS wed m the utility's last ntc 

The CIAC =odz&m rate of 320 percent was tha: composite dcprcdhn rate for UPIS for the test period ended 12/31/98. 
pro~~cdbg f a  DO&& NO. 850517-WS. 

4) Audit rbffwed hdf-y~m CO~V& to C- CIAC - o d d i o n  

26 



n 

- 
P a i d  
Mi 

cbedule L for Audit Disclosure No. 2 

CIAC CIAC Epdao 
Eadinl Amorb Amolb CUC 
CIAC &!ate Erp-e Amorb 

12/31/85 

12/31/86 

12/31/87 

12/31/88 

12/31189 

12/31/90 

1m1/91 

1 m 1 m  

12/31/93 

12/31/94 

12/31/95 

1 m l M  

1 m 1 m  

1 m 1 m  

0 

152 

&32 

2.181 

3950 

6,031 

8,337 

10,788 

13 ,384 

16,196 

19,262 

22,549 

$26,030 

3 . m  so 
3 . 8 w .  152 

3.8096 680 

3.80% 1,349 

3 . m  1 .m 
3.8w.  2 . m  

3.Wo 2 3 7  

3 . w o  2,451 

3.80% 2.595 

3.80% 2,812 

3 . w o  3,067 

3 . w o  3 3 7  

3.80% 3,481 

5.3wo $5,221 

so 

152 

832 

2J8l 

3m 

6,03 1 

837 

10.788 

13284 

16.1% 

19,262 

22.549 

25,030 

S31J50 

Audaor Notes to Schedules: 

1) 

2) 

3) 

The above additions to CIAC werc cdcuhcd ushg custoam additions nportcd m ks \rtility'r %d FF'SC Amnul Report for 
the ycm 1986-98 xd the ravicc svdab&Q charger approved m prior Orda No. 16528. 
The CIAC an&on rate of 3.80 paccnt was the compode dcprechlim rate for UPXS used m the utikty? last rate 

The CIAC m d o n  rate of 5.3 p e n t  wu the compode dcprcchlion rate for UPXS fa the test p d  mdcd 12/31m. 
p r o c ~ ~ d h g  fw DO&& NO. 850517-WS. 

4) Adit &wed hrlf-y~m ~OIIvCIlfioll to crlfutte C U C  d on a p a u e .  

27 



Audit Disclosure No. 3 

Subject: Pro Forma Operations and Maintenance Expenses 

Statement of Facts: On March 24, 199!$, the utility received notification fiom the State 
Department of Environmental Protection (DIEP) of all known future water and wastewater testing 
and reporting requirements. 

Currently, all water and wastewater testing requirements are performed by Midstate Utilities, Inc. 
for the utility. 

OpiniodRecommendation: The effects olf the above information on the utility’s water and 
wastewater test expense in 1999 and beyond1 could not be determined by audit staff. 

Auditor hwards this information to the analysts and engineers in Tallahassee for their consideration 
in this rate proceeding. 

28 



Audit Disdosure No. 4 

Subject: Rnte Case Expense 

Statement of Facts: Chapter 367.0816, Florida Statutes, requires the Commission to determine 
the amom ofrate case expense dowable pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 367 to be recovered 
over a period of four years. 

OpiniodRecommendation: Audit staffhas Impiled the following engineering and filing expenses 
that the utility has incurred for this proceeding. 

* 186 

* 186 

186 

186 

186 

186 

186 

186 

186 

186 

186 

186 

186 

334 

334 

none 

none 

none 

none 

none 

none 

none 

none 

none 

none 

none 

Tot& 

1 0 m m  

10f23m 

llL30E98 

1/11/99 

l/u1E99 

2r26m 

3/1/99 

3 m m  

4nm 

4Lz4l99 

5nm 

m/99 

2134 

2132 

21 53 

2164 

2197 

2217 

2235 

2250 

2272 

2291 

2300 

2326 

Exca ~ e c r p o  comubratt, Inc. 

Exca pnsinceriy coarulbotr. lac. 

Ereel I?+lean(l c e ,  he .  

Exca Eogineaing c-, Inc. 

Exca b + e a n g  connrlhmb, lac. 

Exca Fqincaing coarulbotr, hc.  

Excel Fngheaing connrlhnts, lac. 

Excd Jh+eahg Comubratt, Inc. 

Excd Enepcaiq cawlbatr, he .  

Exccl l b g k a i q  conruhdr, Inc. 

Excel Fnghean(l connrlhmb, hc .  

Excel bghcaing c e : ,  hc. 

FPSC fee for Iimitcd F'mcccding 

3123.81 

2,124.48 

447.40 

873.53 

2,555.00 

297.50 

453.50 

2.n2.70 

21.50 

1969.92 

139.61 

323.50 

1 .ooo.oo 

312.462.45 

"Ibe u&y c w d  these coats rn 1998 h b t  h c p h c a  NQ 1 0 t h  rep& n&&s these coats to Acc No 186 

Auditor forwards this information to the analysts in Tallahassee for their consideration in this 
p r o d i g .  

29 



n 

WATER OAK UTILITIES, INC. 

WATEiR RATE BASE 
PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998 

maw NO. 990245.w~ 

PER AUDIT REFER PER 
DESCFUPTION coMPANY(I) ADJUSTMENTO) TO AUDIT AVERAGE 

UTILITY PLANT IN 
SERVICE $367,846 

LAND 62 LAND RIGHTS $3,050 

CIAC $0 

DEPRECIATION ($142,320) 

Ah4ORTIZATION OF CIAC $0 

WORKING CAPITAL 0 $0 

TOTAL 
$228,576 

($86,530) El 

so 

$0 

$22,735 El 

$0 

$6,542 E8 

($57,253) 

$28 1,3 16 

$3,050 

SO 

($1 19,585) 

so 

$6,542 

$171,323 

$243,764 

$3,050 

$0 

($120,093) 

$0 

$6,542 

$133,263 

REQUIRED POOTNOTES: 

1) 

2) Audit idjustme& do not d i t  diselonrrr. 

Rite base c.lcullLioa docs not mehrdc wrta UPIS allocated p d o n  of S4%,755 acqais&on dputmcrd and ($23,997) 
. m o M o n  of wquiririOn id+&ncnt rccordcd on compmy books rt 12/3l/p8. See Audt Exceptio0 No. 3 for dCt.il0. 

3) W- crp ib l  crkuldcd rt M O&M agmt p a  Rule 2530.433 (2). P.A.C. 
4) S d  diffaaKcr rc due torn* clrors. 

30 



EXHZBIT II 

WATER OAK UTILITIES, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 990243-WU 

WASTEW.ATER RATE BASE 
PERIOD ENDE,D DECEMBER 31,1998 

PER AUDIT REFER PER 
TO AUDIT AVERAGE DESCRIPTION COMPANY(1) ADJusTMENT(2) 

DD- 

UTILITY PLANT IN 
SERVICE $352,266 $20,542 E2 $372,808 $372.808 

LAND t LAND RIGHTS $30,580 $89,920 E3 $120,500 $120,500 

ACCUMULATED 
DEPRECIATION ($256,165) ($ 19,161) El ($275,326) ($265,519) 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC so $0 $0 so 

WORKING CAPITAL 9) so $9,058 E9 $9,058 $9.058 

0 126,68 1 $ 10,359 $137,040 S 146.847 TQTAL 

> 
REQUIRED FOOTNOTES: 

31 



EXHIBIT I11 

WATER OAK UTILITIES, INC. 

WATER NET OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENIDED DECEMBER 31,1998 

DOCKET NO. 990243-WU 

PER PER 
COMPANY AUDIT AUDIT 

DESCRIPTION 1 ;!/3 1 198 EXCEPTION REFER TO(1) 12/31/98 

OPERATING REVENUES $75,67 1 

OPERATING EXPENSES: ----..---------- 

O&M EXPENSE $343 14) 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ($13,507) 

AMORTIZATION $0 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME $10,560) 

INCOME TAX EXPENSEW $0 

- - - - .. -- - - -- - --- 
:$58,58 1) 

__I 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

E5-7 

E8 

El 

E5-7,lO 

$1 3 1,154 

$17,090 $32,225 $49,3 15 NET OPERATING INCOME(L0SS) 

REQUIRED FOOTNOTES: 

1) 

2) 

3) 

Audit adjustments do not include audit disclosures. 

Small differences are due to rounding errors. 

Utility is a subsidiary o f a  Limited Liability Partnership. 

Income ta..es are reported on partners individual tax returns 

32 



EXHIBITIV 

WATER OAK UTILITIES, INC. 

WASTEWATER NET OPERATING INCOME 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998 

mmr NO. 990243-wu 

DESCRIPTION 

em PER 
COIWlPANY AUDIT AUDIT 

12/31/98 EXCEPTION REFERTO(1) 12/31/98 

OPERATINGREVENUES 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

O&M EXPENSE 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

AMORTIZATION 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 

INCOME TAX EXPENSE0 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 

NET OPERATING INCOME(L0SS) 

li 109,704 $87,385 E5-7 
$ 197,089 

(S50,97 1) 

($9,769) 

$0 

612,759) 

so 

($73,499) 

($2 1,495) 

($9,844) 

$0 

($9,159) 

so 

($26,8 18) 

$36,205 $60.567 

E8 ($72,466) 

El ($ 19,6 13) 

$0 

ES-7.10 ($2 1,918) 

$0 

---I 

($10 1,065) 

$96,024 

33 



WATER OAKUTJLITIES, INC, 
DOCKET NO. 990243-WU 
CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,1998 

PER PER WEIGHTED 
COMPANY AUDIT REFER AUDR COST COST OF 

DESCRIPTION @12/3 1/98 EXCEPnON TO(]) @06/30/98 RATIO RATE0 CAPITAL 

COMMON E Q W  $94,123 $0 

PREFERRED STOCK SO $0 

LONG-TERM DEBTO) $623.155 $0 

SHORT-TERM DEBT SO SO 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS(4) SO SO 

ITC SO SO - 
TOTAL $717.278 SO 

$94.123 

SO 

$623,155 

$0 

$0 

SO 

$717,278 

13.12% 

0 . w o  

86.8Wo 

0 . w o  

o.ow0 
0.00% - 
1oo.m 

10.129% 1.313% 

0.00w0 0 . w o  

O.ooo3c 0.000% 

0.00036 0. oowo 

6 . O W o  O.ooo9c 

0 . 0 m  0.00096 - 
1.313% 

1) Auda 1djweDcnb do not m& udit dirdonrcs. 
2) 

3) Iatcr-c~mypry.bk duc to h c- - - I, Inc. 
4) Thc utility docs not collect 1 cwtomcr deposit for scrvicc comcetionr. Cart lrtc for collllll011 C& erbblirhcd m order NO. PSC-99-1224-PAA-WS 

islrued June 21,1999. 

34 


